RDF 22-04 for the record

Dawn Titus <chewy15150@yahoo.com>
Wed 1/25/2023 4:58 PM

To: Jacyn Normine <Jacyn.Normine@columbiacountyor.gov>

You don't often get email from chewy15150@yahoo.com. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you are expecting this email and/or know the content is safe.

The clarification that needs made is that the “Homeaway Rd/St” that is being
referred to on tax lot 1900 is actually a thin, minimally paved path or trail that
someone took the liberty to “name” as Homeaway ending with Rd or Street.
Furthermore every path/trail within tax lot 1900 are labeled with other various
names as well. Absolutely not a single one of any of these paths/trails on tax lot
1900 or their “ given names” are not of lawful creation or in any form of lawful
existence. Not a single one is dedicated from a public right-of-way, and there is no
dedications of such roads or streets as reflected on any approved subdivision or
plot maps nor are they granted/reserved as per tax lot 1900s deed. Columbia
county staff repeatedly blab about some in house address map. It is unclear as to
when that map was scribbled on, or when someone “penciled in” a name of
‘Homeaway” that ends in Road on the area of 1959 easement area over tax lots
1700,1701,1800,2500,2501. This address map is the very first discovery and
mention of a “Homeaway Rd” Furthermore, if this map was scribbled on after
August of 1982, they clearly missed the memo to scribble the above described tax
lots -easement area- “Homeaway Park” name that ends in “road”. It would be
safe to assume that that action of scribbling on a piece of paper coincides with
sometime after the county decided to adhere to Columbia County Ordinance 81-6
-Rural Addressing System, Procedures and Uniform Road Naming. That map,
staff keeps referring to, only identifies that Columbia County was negligent in
following Ordinances 81-6 and assigned a slough of addresses and roads within
tax lot 1900. As identified on the address map the county lets us see, Deer Point
Meadows has their own little subdivision located on tax lot 1900, with no Columbia
County don’t want to show that map, and wants to hold the neighborhood
accountable for fixing their mistakes.

On 9/12/1978 an application to DEQ was made for an septic inspection/septic
approval. The applicants name was Lois Hallaran (the owner of tax lot 1900) and
the property owners name as Charles Holden. On 9/18/78 an Certificate of
Favorable Site Evaluation For Individual Subsurface Sewage Disposal System
approved an septic that could support a 3 bedroom home. Absolutely no where on
the application and its associated plot maps identifies a road to exist. The
directions on the application itself, to the site identify: “5 miles West of Rainier on
Hi-Way 30 turn left on Price RD. Go straight South- thru Homeaway Mobilehome
Park to the upper parking area”. The Map attached in conjunction to the
application identifies that the path way from Price Rd in 1978 started on the 1959
easement area to tax lot 2500 and then veered into tax lot 1900. On another plot
map within it identifies a path direction to Price Rd. The proposed driveway on tax
lot 2500 is labeled as a driveway to that section of tax lot 2500.

On 10/19/1978 Mr. Holden, the owner of tax lot 2500, and Lois Hallaran, the
owner of tax lot 1900, made a trip to Columbia County and recorded an illegally
crated parcel of land sale/transfer via a Warranty deed identified as Deed Book
220 page 527, absent any Columbia County approval for such land creation.

On 3/28/79 Lois Hallaran, again, applies for an application of septic approval for
her newly acquired illegally created parcel, tax lot 2501. The directions to site on
application: “Price Rd- %- 1 mile up, property is on left side. On the associated
plot map again identifies a path direction to Price Rd

On 3/28/79 Lois Hallaran also applies for an Mobile Home Accessory Building
Permit Application. On that application has a section labeled Private Property
Information. Within that section of the application Hallaran herself identifies the
Legal Access Road: Price Road. This is in her own handwriting.

On 5/7/79 Lois Hallaran applies for a building permit for tax 2501 a permit for a 14
x 70 mobile home.



Every application don’t offer an a physical address and couldn’t because
everyone in that time era had a rural route and box number

As one can see, as identified on the land use Action Data Sheet dated 07-12-1982 (the application)
tax lot 1901 was a “minor partition”. A “Minor partition” does NOT approve any roads or Streets
(Right of Ways): ORSs 92.010 to 92.192.

On the application for the minor partition of tax lot 1901 there are a list of questions.
Specifically:

Q #5: The site (has) (does not have) frontage on a dedicated county or public road. What
road?

The applicant strike a line thru (does not have) and then writes “Homeaway Park Rd. + Price Rd.”

Q #6: This road (is)_(is not) constructed.

The applicant strikes a line thru (is not).

Q #7: The site (has)_(does not have) frontage on a private road.

The applicant does a squiggle of lines thru both (has) and (does not have) and then hand writes”
DOES NOT Have” directly above the (does not have) option.

Q #8: This road (has)_(has not) been constructed as approved by the Planning Commission.

The applicant hands writes “N/A” directly on top of the word constructed.

On the findings of facts adopted by the Board of County Commissioners dated August 4t 1982

#2 The applicant proposes to create a new parcel, with an existing house, separated from the
mobile home park.

#8 The property is located near to public roads and utilities.

#3 The new parcel will have frontage on “Price Rd” and “ Homeaway Park Road.”

We all know that the “minor partition” does and did not create a road or a street.
The minor partition application of tax lot 1901 clearly documents that not only did
“‘Homeaway Park Road” did not exist, or any road in that manner, but that the
minor partition requested “DOES Not HAVE” frontage to a private road, and that it
identified this road “has not been constructed” or “approved” by the Planning
Commission. In addition to the above, the deed recorded for the “minor partition”

of tax lot 1901 on August 24t 1982 also included a reservation of an in-gross
easement reserved to a “Lois Hallaran” (Deed book 244 pg 12 &13), that
reservation was not reserved for any successors, heirs, or assigners, and serves
as another other admission that NO road was authorized or existed. One would in
fact not of had to reserve any easement if a private road or street was already
approved by properly authorized subdivisions/plats of land prior the minor partition
of tax lot 1901.

On 11/30/84 Lois Halleran, in a hurry to dump, what she knew was a severely
flawed illegally/unlawfully created landlocked Mobile Home RV Park, enters in to a
sale , and reserved a fancy drawn up easement she reserved to tax lot 2501.
That reads:

And reserving unto Grantor and unto grantors heirs, sucessors and assigns, a
non-exclusive easement for road purposes for access to and from Grantors
adjoining property (Tax lot 2501, 1984 Columbia County Asessor’s Map) over and
across the existing road know as Homeaway Road, or any modifications or
changes of Homeaway Road, which provides access to Grantor’s present home
on tax lot 2501. This easement is intended for ingress and egress to Grantor’s
adjoining property for domestic purposes and not for commercial, business
purposes. All road maintenance expenses shall be shared by users thereof on a
prorata basis, with the exception of the present Grantor. Prorata means
maintenance expenses shall be shared by dividing the number of mobile
home/travel spaces in the park plus one for the Grantor’s lot onto the
maintenance cost and then requiring Grantor’s successors or assigns to pay that
amount for their one share.

Mrs Hallaran figured out how to write an easement, but unfortunately it does not
get her that road- to an right of way. But with the help of the county that’s no
problem, she just gets her own private subdivision.



There is clearly some form of severe confusion as to who has the right to use
who’s land. The only tax lot that has legal easement rights to use tax lot 1901 is
tax lot 1800. There are no valid easements that exist for tax lot 1900, 1902, or
2501 to use tax lot 1901. Tax lot 1901 will not grant nor be forced to grant tax lots
1700,1701,2500, 2501, 1900 or 2400 any form of easements. Tax lot 1800 will not
grant easements to 1900, 1902, 2400, or 2501. Easements are given, and not
taken. Furthermore, any attempt to” take” for the sole benefits of a NON-
Conforming Commercial Use, Careltons’ approval of a homesite, or for anyone
else in an inappropriate manner, will be met with strong, forceful, opposition from
the multiple parties that would be negatively adversely affected. Attempting to
“guise” a potential “road requirement” for RDF 22-04s approval will not fly. Don’t
think, for one minute, that the neighborhood is not well aware of our rights as
property owners.

Board order 38-96 attached is the tailer park. Tax lot 2501 didnt have an situs
address until around the time of board order 38-96 when they figured out it never
got one, and cant have one being an illegal parcel

Please enter into record

Thanks

Dawn
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L WARRANTY DEED (INDIVIDUAL) 800K 320 PACE 527

CHARLES R, HOLDEN

, hereinafter called grantor, convey(s) to

LOIS J. HALLARAN
all that real property situated in the County

of ___COLUMBIA , State of Oregon, described as:

The West 330 feat of the South 330 feet of the South half of the Southeast quatexr of the
Northwest quarter of Section 15, Township 7 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian,
Columbia County, Oregon

>
‘"
| and covenant(s) that grantor is the owner of the above described property free of all encumbrances IR
B — . .
‘«) and will warrant and defend the same against all persons who may lawfully claim the same, except as shown above.
i The true and actual consideration for this transfer is $ 5,500.00  *
T e Lois J. Hallaran
UNTIL & CHANCE 18 REQUESTED. Rt. 1, Box 424B
SEND TAX SIAVFS 0 Rainfer, Oregon 97048
Dated this 1% day of __Qctober M ’g/
@8 Ko Holdsn
STATE OF OREGON, County of _GOLIRMELA }ss.
19 Qctober , 18_78_personally appeared the above named
Charles R, Holden and acknowiledged the foregoing
instrumenttobe . his  _ voluntary act and deed.

Before mg:

; Notary Public for Oregon
: ¢ My commission expires: . 2/21/81
*  The dol!ar amoum. should include cash plus all encumbrances existing against the property to which the
propertv remaclis sub]oct or which the purchaser agrees 10 pay oOf assume.
vs If consideration includes other property or value, add the following: “However, the actual consideration
consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is part of the/the whole
consideration.” {Indicate which)

WARRANTY DEED (INDIVIDUAL) STATE OF OREGON, }
. ) o8 8048
Charles R. Holden County of ﬁ&&aﬁé A }
1 cartify 1hat the within instrument was gecgived for record
T0 onther .. o2 .. day of.ﬂzfééf‘_ 1974
Lois J. Hallavan a A3 8.0 o'clock /_2_M .anid recorded in book 24 A4
on pageindi2 7 'RecordSof Deeds of said County.
Afer Recording Return (o: Wnncss my hand and’ seal of County affixed.
Bee 1o Box 4248 %)Am 2 Thhraec -
Rainier, Oregon 97048
h . ///Z/ é Tute

BV—‘W Oeputy

R P e A 161



STATE OF OREGON FOR DEQ USE ONLY

3 ~ I
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Bite Bl gf/ (jz g/[/x 763; Amt. Rec'd §$ P4

Receipt No. &_ Permit No. g - ?}gg

Date Appl. Completed 3/(925;?( ?‘?
Site Inspection Date }uff;q

&5 Fh

Approved Disapproved

Pre-Cover Inspection Dafe

APPLICATION FOR SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

(NON-REFUNDABLE FEES MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION)

1. [ Site Evaluation Report for New System ($75.00) '

2. [G]-Permit to Construct New System ($25.00) (Site Evaluation (No. 1) Required)

3. [J Permit to Repair Malfunctioning System ($25.00)

4. [] Permit to Connect New or Alfered Structure to Existing System ($25.00)

5

6

7

. [J Permit to Connect Mobile/Modular Home to Existing System ($25.00)
[] Permit Renewal ($25.00)
. [ Existing System Evaluation
8. [ Other (Specify)

REFERENCE INFORMATION (Please Print)

bdrs J, Aallaran Sef M E
NAME OF APPLICANT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER
ADDRESS ADDRESS
i Forrd 7 &
[Yasx /e 72¢ £5
chry' ZIP CODE ciry ZIP CODE
PHONE = PHONE
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION il omemad sl jﬁéﬁ“’% f"?‘?’f“%"“’«
4 - ~ )
3w = s dwed | 700 Columbix
ip . Range Section Tax lot/Account Number County
"i 37
Tp#% (4. 2.50 ,}/.3
Subdivision/Area Tract Block lot Lot Size

PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

PLANNED USE: House . Mobile/ Modular Home . Commercial . Industrial . Other S
No. of Bedrooms __—J . Water Supply Ces 'nggywm»ﬁéz% N@’Zg oY LY ;}@ L f éé"! g
APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE 7/ (Describe)
). Date Ready }%} '(/ g‘%

1. Test Holes (For 1,
2. Zoning Approval (Except 1, 3, 6 and 7) you may attach a copy of your Zoning Permlt or cbtam the signature of

the appropriate County, C:ty or Indian Planning Commission,

Signature and Name of Zoning Agenc;%"" M C—e""—'\—&'g\ 26 MQV 7?
3. Plot Plan.
4. Other

DIRECTIONS_TO SlTE- (A Map Would He!p}

“rice. Poach- - /mile 0, g}w;’afr’%%f s on letd side

@ 7 F: ‘) /</ 7 P // < ; ,/ ., )
: o i) S A P v e Ayd
SIGNATURE ¢ X ey W e (Lan v DETE .~ ikl o
- {Coniract Purchaser/Owner/Installer) SP*54381-340

s D "‘w’f‘
) T 4
ﬁi@%ﬁ ”

J

DEQ/WQ-415 1/78



PROPOSE" SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPC AL SYSTEM

z - -5 e
Owner \:;:J.—, E—«‘ b 3/ ( W<l o installer 7] d~r{nu, ™ vt ;.';L Pt
1_7 N, R_Z__w Sec. /5" AN. chaZr') o+ |90Dea C(??W

Upon completion of construction, notify DEQ for inspection of the uncovered sysiem.
b !

A cerfificate of satisfacfory completion must be issued prior to use of the system (ORS 454.665).
¢

R Indicate North in Circle l Indicate Scale: / //:: 616’

a ‘”@ R \:; Ly
: e o=
—_—

ok ¢ mvwsibonn o wd e 1

BE T T A DD R
Date 5172/ ‘7? Appltcanfs Sognatur?/WMWv%W {M‘E‘-——‘

DEQ USE ONLY Applucahon is:  Approved K] / Disapproved [}
Bedrooms._.\_/.)).___. Septic Tankm gal. Distribution Typegeﬂlg_/_#mw_‘
).

Drainlines_&ﬂm Total Lineal A ??5 Trench Width !

) y
i Min. Trepeh Dep; h.zi_______; Max. Trench Depth 30 ; Spacing Between Lines o 4 7

REMARKS: A L b oo Aeer Mol ndas. A0 CUruerd w142 e lotnepa
- - - . ! Z /
W, et B’ /1 & . ‘/ » KA A LT e /D ! —’_ AL A2 (L7l d‘-“.

- o

T iaang ,’Em ; . 2.0 La)tpi/

Date JZz . 7? SamtanMM/ A NN g .t 15 S/é

nron_no_af2a ~

-




STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENV[RONMENTAL QUALITY
Pmperty Own’e_g ei/m‘?f 3 /’{{7/ N af

T._ZA R Sec. /5. Tax Lot/ Acct. N
Loc./R-oad ;;j!v}:n - ??,54'

3

P :‘ 7 P ¥
'»-.::} [_ f _g‘!'-fi; i’! : "“"

[NOT TRANSFERABLE]
New Construction of [7] Repair of [] Connection of [] Alteration of ]

A SUBSURFACE SEWAGE SYSTEM

All work to conform to Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 340 71-030. Work shall be done by property owner or
by Licensed Sewage Disposal Service.

[MAKE NO CHANGES IN LOCATION OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL]
SPECIFICATIONS i

¢ B mm— =
Tank size F4 5:_,:2’3@ galioqs Disposal trenches Z5L Square ft. =) o3 Lineal fr.
Maximum trench depth 22 Minimum trench depth Y
] Loop ] Equal X Serial Distance befween lines on center i7®) Q i
Total rock depth 22" Below pipe _% Above pipe i [ Rake sidewalls

Special Conditions. [Follow Attached Plot Plan]

7
s
kS

2 £ s .
= o] plzy) x;;;fff (s
F /1

&
PRE-COVER INSPECTION REQUIRED — CONTACT:

POST ON SITE

DEQ/WQ-404 Rev. 1/78 SP*54377-340



STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SUBSURFACE SEWAGE SYSTEM
CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

Property Owner Lois Hallaran Permit Number 05- ‘38/6
1.1 R 3 g 15 Tax Lot/ Acct. No.__ES_QL____ Date of Final lnsp ff L Vi
i i1d] ]
Loc./Road _PFicCe Rd. Approved By / L} ] L e s
4 3 ok H &
Installer ___Rod Thompson Title £E; ¥ V}‘r}f"" Vol S
Disposal Trenches: mZég_._._. Square Fi. __}Z..S.‘.__...._.,"Z;w";ai?f.j;~ J
. 1000 o403 BAdroom
Tank Size: Gallons.  System Designed fo Serve &
—— ge ‘\ ! A
Plot Plan: i ¥
4 " - :f ‘\if,?
e ) o )
Bt . % f’ i *)“ ?
e . J 17
‘. _2;_, :}:}*

,.3
A\
e
w
.3
277
A
“'\
'z
‘F-":r

DEQ/WQ-402 1/78

STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SUBSURFACE SEWAGE SYSTEM INSTALLATION

The !nspechon of this Subsurface Sewage System has Produced the Following Violations:

5 Ji i
/A ALAL [w"“‘# e b VAL u;ﬂ-’t wriber ‘{’é) »(i”H Ji fldy £ Sealei] 3"%‘%

2 Lo o alloe) /ﬁ/?"iff/‘«'.?f/ S i f / i d o 14 7{”/ !’/,/ Yj e f?// !?M!{’?/fﬁ

1 S 2l ) L/
i ‘ . 4 "
/ ( / /{/ '?{{, & 3.?";,‘} oy

g

T

Under the provisions of the OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, all violations listed above must be corrected and a
CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION must be issued prior to use of this system. When corrections have been

completed, call for inspection. 3 s
* All corrections must be made within (15) days

PERMIT NO. 5y 357 CONTACT:

INSPECTION: Plas i e
TIME ) A
paTe A sl :";'3':9 ]

£ 7 iz !
BY C o orins o [ / 24 ?“

(SIGNATURE‘

s

DEQ/WQ-402A 1/78 SP*54380-340
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PLANNING/BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

COLUMBIA COUNTY PLANNING/BUILDING DEPARTMENT, COURTHOUSE, $T. HELENS, OREGON 97051—397-1501
THIS APPLICATION AND PERMIT VOID WITHOUT ATTACHED APPROVED PLOT PLAN

LOCATION OF STRUCTURE TO BE FILLED IM HERE LOT 5128 {Iui5 S0 v 5
o
RAINIER - PRICE ROAD 13.37 Acres °| 2
TAX ACCT, NO, ) ’ C§ SuBDIVISION 8LOCK Lo TRACT SEE-. Sl 5
LEGAL L N8 W ATTACHED Izl
oesc. | 7315-020-02501 SecTen ol SHEET = ﬁ,:?.
owNER oo - 2 o = ;
LOIS HALLARAN R o - oo~ 57o:c I 2
CoNTRACTOR - B MAIL ADDAESS il SHONE AT B -
RAINVIEW M.H. SALES RAINIER, OREGON —_—
SUBCONTRAGTOR (SPECISY SPECIALTY) MAN. ADDRESS PHONE LIC. #O, 2 9
Q |»
. e m
SUBCONTRACTOR HMAL ABORESS PHOHE LID, N2, 8
e N A 5 A B e S - }
PLUMSING CONTRACTOR AL ADDAESS PHOME LIC, 80, o
LENDER MAIL ADDRESS
PERMITTED USE . LR e SRR T S o i R Sk i E"E}; W 7
SINGLE WIDE MOBILE HOME 3
CLASS OF WORK i i
X NEW 0 ADDITION {J ALTERATION T REPAIR O AOvE 0 REMOVE 0 DEMOLISH O CHANGE OF USE
Type of Size of Total Tire Geeupancy Valuation of Work
Const. Bidg. 14%70 Sg. ¥t Zone Group 3

SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND REMARKS:

SEPTIC PERMIT #05-1386

Zoning Distriet nmng Approval

3 /7
D.RE.O. Approval ﬁ f/[ &_/éi[ts,

Building Approval

97) Goeells . I
WIOWNE) [P WLk 2 e #az/id | owe328/75 (WA
. I PERMIT FEES
te Sent  Return 2 g 8 e S—
JEPARTMENT s 2484 Type of Fixturs o a?sm F3e
Planning oa o n({ Use O el R = 3
D.E. Q. = g S ad Use Sign
Building Dept. g n Checking
Rejson for Hold “;“' uciion .
Be} on for Denial SR ter and Septic
Dste Permit Issued e i : mbing Fixtures s
L INSP CTION ‘ 7 O 9(1’7{( /[’ shanical
M. H. Site ,7:‘{ jj’ "L/ lﬁM H. Final (‘“ IC N b7 4 sile Home Space 40 | s
Ft.g. l;*‘orﬁl:r _ Framing aellaneous
Fdn. Forms Drywall *harge
Fireplace Final N (O
Plumbing Other N
TOTAL FEE $ A9 50
Signature of Contractor or Authorized Agent . (Date)
RECEIPT 8O, Kz57) &7
er {if Owner Builder) (Daim PERMIT NO. X /




MOBILE HOME AND ACCESSORY BUILDING
PERMIT APPLICATION
COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

: D!
e j/ 2 e : FEE SCHEDULE
APPLICANT‘ /M . E// B e iy Single Wide ‘Double Wide
:§ Land Use 3 2.50 Land Use $ 2.5
ADDRESS Permit Fee 25.00 Permit Fee 40.01
F Elec.- & Plumb.- [5.00 - Elec.-& Plumb. - 15.0
Clﬁ" i /)[uﬁ,afﬂ Lot STATE /(/,Adf § 557 5i
2T GODE_J Sy ¥ S PHONE NO. :
3 . Mopiie Home Accessory Buildings:
MOBILE.HOME INFORMATION $5.00 per.structure model. - - ..
- Size /¥ X 7@ No. of Bedrooms -3 Single Wide Zg' " Double ‘Wide Aqd'l
IRSTALLATION DATE
//}éwrvé‘/@vc@ /’//4/ \g\(véﬁw // 2,,4/;,;9,;, @?ﬂcf(mu
- Name of Installer Mailing Address’ . Licd Phone ¥
i‘— PRI, 3
NOB-ILE EOME PARI\ LOCATION INFORMATION
i Y4 Address—~. . ——Space No——

PRIVATE- PROPERTY TOCATION- INFORMATION ::-" (Complete -Attached:Plot Plan)

Septic Permit No. (05 ~/ 3 5¢C

. ,-r/'i‘ ) -
Legal Access Road /,,’ Let g

Road-Access Permit NO.

Lot Sizé This Site~ /-

Tovnship _:Z__N, Range ﬁ_w,
(,gb’ga\iz}ﬁio ' .0

““(’"f’) S

/ L creeer
Section / 5/ s
~Bot-=—"" “Block " Tract

SO

Tax Account Number /3/5™- 4 2 ¢ — ¢ 25T/

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS

>

‘of “Structure bl 77’\ daj
s 7

$*

S

Iypg

Size of sctructure 7 x )

Valuation . °

Miscellaneous Corments

Signature of Cwmer, Contractor.or Agent



EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL L:

The South hal? of the Southeast quarter of tha Northwest guarter of Section
15, Township 7 North, Range 1 West, Willamatte Meridian, Columbis County,
Oregon;

EXCEPT the West 230 faet of the South 230 feet of the South half of the
Southezst quarter of the Northwest quarter of Sesction 15, Township 7 North,
Rangs 2 Weszt, Willamstte Meridiasn, Columbia County, Oreqen,

PARCEL 2:

An sasemant for a 20 foot right of way over and acrood the West 20 feet of the
Morth half of the Southeast quarter of .the MNorthwest guarter of Section 15,
Townghlp 7 North, Range 3 Weast, of the Willamette Meridian, Columbia County,

Oregon.
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STATE OF OREGON FOR DEQ USE ONLY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY S - A - T¢ 74" AP

Date Rec'd S Amt. Rec'd $.£ =) 7 =

Receipt No. K Permit No.

Date Appl. Completed =
‘7 75
Site lnspecf:qn Date ; LLAL L0

%

> {;x}\,«’ff,i“ﬁaf :(3 / Siéé?pprove_d

"'M:

Approved

Pre-Cover Inspection Date

APPLICATION FOR SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

(NON-REFUNDABLE FEES MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION)
[E/Sh‘e Evaluation Report for New System ($75.00)

1
2. [] Permit to Construct New System ($25.00) (Site Evaluation (No. 1) Required)
3. [ Permit to Repair Malfunctioning System ($25.00)
4. [ Permit fo Connect New or Altered Structure to Existing System ($25.00)
5. [] Permit to Connect Mobile/Modular Home to Existing System ($25.00)
6. [] Permit Renewal ($25.00)
7. [] Existing System Evaluation
8. [[] Other (Specify)
REFERENCE INFORMATION (Please Print)
bors T Ha /sy on C’ABW/G’S/?* HJ/G/@'M’
Reiwiewn 720 4% ayf“laﬁfJ
ary ¥ ZIP CODE CITY ZIP CODE
PHONE PHONE

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

T TN R 3 Sse 45~ 2500 C o f o0 25
Township Range Section Tax Lot/Account Number County
) A
Subdivision/Area Tract Block lot 7 Lot Size

PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

PLANNED USE: House . Mobile/Modular Home .. Commercial . Industrial . Other
No. of Bedrooms i_ Water Supply e meayzy MA PK . Yl"e» /1.
APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE ¥ i : i )
1. Test Holes (For 1, i} Date Ready Yl {’\ 77 s, e;i’:{f ‘;T'i" ey ;’fﬁlw’ ¥

2. Zoning Approval (Except 1, 3, 6 and 7) you may attach a copy of your Zoning Permit or obtaln the signature of
the appropriate County, Cny or )ndtan lanning Commission.

Signature and Name of Zoning Agenc m M \QQ '{ L\ Ja ’U, &Tl{“v\

7
3. Plot Plan. on kj L S.Af:““ L
4, Other B
Ha '{’* T ‘ﬁf f ﬁfr’é‘ M{J;
DIRECTIONS TO SITE: (A Map Would Help)
5 Miles Wes < gff Ra/wier a /‘fi“}?’%)/ 3d Furnx 7GJ¢:£': oW
PFILc Rd . QQ .S“&v»gfafxr . Sa et b - -+ A e
/%r Mo ,;tw*a W Mo bifo b oo F’ari« y 3 -+ < a{p}s;vey ol In g e,

SIGNATURE >’f’/ ﬁ %/’} 2 i DA@%&% /J{’ fF7E

(Con?rac? Purchaser/Owner/Installer)
DEQ/WQ-415 1/78 = SP*54381-340



The sketch below is made solely for the purpose of assisting in locating said premises and the Company assumes
no liability for varintions, if any, in dimensions and location ascertained by actual survey.

Pioneer National Title Insurance Company
Title and Trust Division

SEE MAP NO. 630
S8EC.10.T.— B.
ROAD L] —We.125.

®
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NDEQ - St. Helens Branch Office
{ E EVALUATION REPORT/FIELD NOTE.

Hallacas Lois 911 /75
Applicant's Name Inspection“Dhte
T / N, R 7; W, Sec. A.N. ,,z}
i Reinspection date
Test & Test
Dapth Soil Description Hole # Depth Soil Description Hole #
o-8 |s /'/‘ff’;ﬂfo?f ‘ g7 f// z%zajm/
& 355,/ 732 |5/
ey <% 7/@/ ) Y, 30K m‘%} 5,/
Ak 4 Z j@ﬂfur[zﬂ%\
2/ o
i Mu 69" [Pl
Test “5 Test
Depth S0il Description Hole Depth Soil Description Hole #
2=12-| s/ Fopsp )
/2“‘@ 2 /{ /
J=sD }""0775(/6%/ <,/
D1 | (G it
Az
Test Test
Depth Soil Description Hole # Depth Soil Description Hole #
4 1 -
COMMENTS : ] ) ." 2 x‘/ | T A ,;/ « / / / "‘i‘z’ AL A () j{ !; , Ak

. 4‘3/‘1’ /- éf(
= if
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State of Oregon
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CERTIFICATE
OF FAVORABLE SITE EVALUATION FOR

INDIVIDUAL SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
(Not a permit for consiruction)

This is to certi hat the following described propert
o certify (hat the FolloWing deqgribec PYEEY o

500
ﬂamﬁ*ﬁ%a County - Price Rd. - 2 1/2

Aer

has been evaluated on 9/18/78 and found to be approvable for the installation of one
subsurface sewage disposal system in accordance with ORS 454.605 through 454.755 and admlmstratwe rules
of the Environmental Quality Commission promulgated thereunder.

This approval is given on the basis that the lot or parcel described above will not be further parti-
tioned or subdivided and that conditions on subject or adjacent properties have not been altered in any
manner which would prohibit issuance of a permit under the statutes and rules noted above. Any such sub-
division, partitioning or alteration voids this certificate.

The subsurface sewage disposal system is to be located on the above-descnbed property as follows:

f ii and repalr areas ag}ﬂg;@ as much

le. Malntain 100' setback from existing well{s)

wimt‘fan with drop boxes. 125 linsal feet f

ne oer bedroom. Trench depthses: 28 - 30, e

hedroom home depending on size and location of ,hs;;s;x";;}
existing and future walls. { !
F staked ocut drainfield recommendsd

2t Issued., Property shouid bLe pari
pi

P .

i ﬁvé §ﬁf@

additional site evaluation along with an additional fee.

This certification is valid until a subsurface sewage disposal system is installed pursuant to a permit
obtained from _ o Damuartsont ol Erviesnvental Quality {DEQ)  or until earlier cancellation,
pursuant to Commission rules, with written notice thereof by the Department of Environmental Quality to
the then owners according to Department records or the county tax records, whichever are more current.
Subject to the foregoing, this certification runs with the land and will automatically benefit subsequent
owners of the land.

{% e ng i?u
Issued: s

Date
To: Charles A, Holdan ¢/o lLois J, Hallaran

By / frepd [ ///jﬁ

DEQ or Contract . Ag t

DEQ/WQ-403 6/76 SP*38468-340
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L WARRANTY DEED (INDIVIDUAL) BOOK 320 PA85527

CHARIES R. HOLDEN

, hereinafter called grantor, convey(s to

LOIS J. HALLARAN

all that real property situated in the County

of ... COLUMBIA , State of Oregon, described as:

The West 330 feat of the South 330 faet of the South half of the Southeast quatex of the
Northwest quarter of Section 15, Towmship 7 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridiamn,
Golumbia County, Oregon

3y

and covenantls) that grantor is the owner of the above described property free of all encumbrances IDGRER__

1

)
‘*} and will warrant and defend the same against all persons who may lawfully claim the same, except as shown above.

3 The true and actual consideration for this transfer is $ 5,300.00 .
T Lois J. Hallaran
UNTIL A CHANGE 18 REQUESTED. Rt. 1. Box 424B
SEND TAX SIAYFE Reinier, Oregon 97048
Dated this 19 day of __October

/ A48

@8 K. Holden

STATE OF OREGON, County of COLUMBIA } ss.
19 October . 19_18_personally appeared the above named
Charles R. Holden and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.

Before me:

{ Notary Public for Oregon
et s My commission expires: . 2/21/81
*  The doliar amoum xhould include cash plus all encumbrances existing against the property t0 which the
propertv remauis sub;oct or which the purchaser agrees 10 pay or assume.
*s if consideration includes other property of value, add the following: “However, the actual consideration
of or iudes other property or value given or promised which is part of the/the whole
consideration.” {Indicate which)

WARRANTY DEED {INDIVIDUAL) STATE OF OREGON, )
. } s, R(’ﬂ 8
Charles R. Holden County of }
| cerlifv that the within instrument yas gecgived for record
T0 onthe. o2 day or_ﬂ%éjé:‘_ 1920
Lois J. Hallavan at 3! 3.0 o'clock ’Q_M' arid recorded in book ZZ 4
on pageinta? 7. 'RecordSof Deeds of said County.
After Recording Return to: mess my hand and" seal of County affixed.
Lote J. 1l
Bee 1) Box 4248 ;4) 2 2 Zhlisec .
Rainier, Oregon 97048
M&'é Title
Bv___—W Deputy
{ﬁl"& mi&. TA 16)
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BOOK 30 PACE

BEFORE THE BOARD oF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

UsSe

An Ordinance Establishing a Countywide
Addressing System, Providing Procedures
to Implement this Address System, and No. 81-6
Estab] ishing a Uniform Road Naming System
OCRDINAN CE

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FoR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON ORDAINS
AS FOLLOWS: S

Xy *a

Section I - Title: Columbia ;dunty ftura] Addressing Systenm.

-

Section IT - Authority: ORS Chapter "21‘5 empowers the Columbia Coﬁnty Board of

COmnissioners. herefnaftér. the Board, to define through an ordinance the pro-

incorporated §réas of Columbia County; and to provide a uniform road naming system
for Columb{a COﬁnty:.

Section IV - Exception: This o}dimhcé does not pertain to the fol lowing areas
'.-_*_"‘"-——-—__L___- i i :

within Colunbia County:

. 4.02 the Board may choose to exempt the Sauvie Island portion of the
cowfzty. and any other portion which {s unfeasible to enact this
ordinance;




sunicipality in the county 1f the city and the county reach a mutual
agrtug:: g address mgt%'ands within the Urban Growth Boundary in
accordance with an established city numbering system, This exemption
is intended to insure there is a nimizum of confusion in these Urban

Boundarfes in accordance with a1l the other applicable pro- .
visions of this ordinance,

Section V - Definitfons: County Grid System.
WM

5.01

5.02

5.03

s'“

5.05

5.06

5.07

County Grid System. A coordinate Systea which is established by this
ordinance and which covers a1l lands within Columbia County. The
nusbers in the grid systea shall increase as they traverse north and

~east from their fnitial 1ine, at the rate of 1000 numbers per section.

Inftfal South Line. The initial south line is the south 1ine of

tions 22, 23, and 24, Township 3 Horth, Range 2 West, W.M. This
line is defined as the nuaber 50,000 for the purposes of this County
Grid System. The south to north nusbers shall increase at the rate
of 1000 nuxbers per section unti) they reach 84,000 at the north
boundary of the county. This 1ine will run the entire width of the
county, west to east, *

Initfa] West Line, The initia® west line 1s the 1ine between Township
s ?c est and Township 4 North, Range 6 West. The line
re length of the county, south to north, This 1ine 1s
defined as number 10,000 for the purposes of the County Grid System,
The west to east number shall increase at 3 rate of 1000 nusbers per
section until they reach 39,000 on the eastern boundary of the county,

Grid Lines. Grid lines run west to east and north to south for the
entire length and width of the county. These lines wil} be used to
assign the mat-haricar portion of an address to a residence or other

Address, An dddress shall be 3 *s* digit number and a road name,

his a $ shall be measyred 4t the location where the driveway
intersects a county road, public %3y, or private road. Addresses
shall end in an éven nusber on the south and east sides of a road and
shall end 1n an odd nusber on the north and west sides of a road,

North-Zouth Road, A road which rung predoainately north-south. The
a0dresses s nusbered in accordance with the south to north grid
which begins with 50,000 snd runs consecutively to 84,000 at the rate
of 1000 numberg per section.

asC-Vest Road. A road which runs predosinately wast to east, The
dddresses on this road shal) be nusbered in accordance with the west
to east grid which begins with 10,000 and runs Consecutively to 39,000
at the rate of 1000 nuzbers per section,

%‘x Road. A road which has 3 public right-of-way and {s pare of
county road msintenance system,

gL
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5.09 Private Road. A right-of-way created by easement, often at the
dpproval of the Planning Commission under provisions of ORS 92.014,
and not dedicated to the county or the public. This road is not
part of the county road maintenance system.

S.10 Postal Delive Ares. The area in which ma{l s delivered from a
single post ngice;

5.11 Public Way. A road dedicated to the county or the public but has not
been accepted into the county road maintenance system.

5.12 Building Department. The Columbia County Building Department.

5.13 Planning Department. The Columbia County Planning Department.
S.14 Board. The Columbia County Board of Commissioners,

section VI - Rural Address System.
M

€.01 The Columbia County Grid System {s established by this ordinance as
the official address system for the unincorporated portions of Columbia
County. All areas of the county shall be renumbered in such a manner
the address of a residence, business, or other structure requiring an
add;ess. fs & "5" digft number taken from the County Grid System and
road name,

6.02 This ordinance shall provide the framework for the process for establish.
ing and maintaining the Columbia County Rural Address System, Existing
and structures shall be numbered on a postal delivery area basis,
Khen a1l numbers have been mapped and roads named in accordance with
the provisions of this ordinance, the Board shall adopt an amendment
to this ordinance, establishing the road names and implementing the
rural address system in that particular postal delivery area.

6.03 Motification of a Change. The county in cooperation with the postal
service will notify the occupants of each postal delivery area of the
Proposed change in the address of the residence or structure at least
six (6) weeks prior to the effective date.

6.04 The Planning Department shall coordinate the development of the maps
for the Columbis County Grid System and shall work with the Byj 1ding
Department to keep these maps current. . .

6.05 Road Name. A1l roads in the county shall be named or renamed in
ccordance with the provision of Section VII of this ordinance.

6.06 Numbering of New Homes by the Building Department, Whenever a build-
ing permit 1s {ssued for 3 new residence, commercial, or industria]
structure in an area of Columbia County, in which the rural address
system has been placed in effect by amendment to this ordinance, the
Building Department shall 8ssign the new structure an address, 1in
accordance with its location on the maps of the Columbia County Grig
System. The Building Department shall notify the Post Office, Fire
Distrégﬁ; Central Dispatch, and any other appropriate agency of the
new address,




Section VII -

BOOK 10 pacy USS

Road Names, ’
7.01 County Roads. The legal name of all county roads are hereby changed

7.02

7.03

7.04

7.05

7.06

to match the road names established on the Road Index Map of Columbia
County, Oregon prepared by the Oregon Department of Transportation in
November 1977, Any roads accepted into the county road system since

If there is a conflict between a county road name on the Road Index

Nap and the commonly used road name or a road name previously established
by the Board, the common name or the previously established name shall

be used as the legal name of the county road. These names shall be

part of any site specific amendments to this ordinance.

Conflicting Road Names. No two (2) roads in Columbia County may have
the same name. The only exception to this requirement are county road
hames established by Section 7.01 of this ordinance.

Naming of Public Ways. Public ways shall be named with their dedicated
name or the name in common usage by the residents of the area, whenever

possible. A public way shall only be named when it is actually being

Naming of Private Roads. A1l private roads with three (3) or more houses
shall be named in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance.

The Columbia County Planning Commission shall recommend road names to
the Board as part of the approval of any new roads created under the
provisions of ORS 92.014. Atthat time the Board shall establish a name
for the public Way as an amendment to this ordinance.

Citizen Request for Road Name. The majority of the citizens 1iving on
a county road, public way or private road may petition the Board to
name or rename the road on which they 1ive. The Board shall hold a
public hearing for an amendment to this ordinance for the purpose of
renaming a road and may change the road name, so long as the amend-

ment does not conflict with any appropriate provisions of this ordinance.
Names of Roads.
County roads may be designated as roads or highways.

Public ways may be desfgnated as streets, drives or avenues, or as
boulevards,

Private roads may be designated as Joops, terraces, lanes, places,
ways, or courts,




BOOK 10 ratZ uSH

7.07 Name of U. S. Highway #30.

U. S. Highway #30 shall be named as follows:

(a) Columbia River Highway from south county line to east city 1imits
of Rainier;

(b) U. S. Highway #30 from west city limits of Rainfer to the west
Columbia County Tine.

Section VIII - Severability.

If any provision of this ordinance 1s for any reason held invalid or un- _
constitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be
deemed a separate, distinct and independent provisfon and such holdings shall
not affect the validity of the remining portions thereof.

Section IX - Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances and/or Resolutions.

All previously adopted ordinances, resolutions or parts thereof in conflict
with this ordinance, to the extent of such conflict and no further, are
hereby repealed.

Section X - Effective Date.
M‘

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on the 90th day following
the enactment hereof.

REGULARLY PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMIISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY,
OREGON, THIS _Sth  pay of September . 1981,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MZWIAM;W
; TRAn B

ecor %ng Secretary

Read in Full: August 26, 1981

]
" Read - Title Only: September 9, 198 1 | Szt Bl
9‘; L0 ., J-LB
VOTE: Comissioner Hunt _x_ aye — Y . Q_,. .

~omissioner Sahagian X aye — Ny
Commissioner Ahlborn X aye — Pty
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Mafor Partition ‘
, -M?};ar Partit%oh . Date_ 7~ 1.-¥1—

Buildiag Permit LAND USE ACTION DATA SHEET e ,
aeptwc CUHQLFU”116ﬁt;“_mwN _ &é . | : Receipt # ”Ziéﬁ?@?

; —_ ) : \ _ )
Applicant A 6/S J. /7/9\//&’?”'?)’3 dW;’eer PATR: J (Ao //3 I N
Address /?}r/ [Zox  HA2¥-/13 Address R£ , B 2 F-FL
City W/; n oy er State Oy e City /ﬁ; IV e State D e
Zip 900 £§  Phone £ 5% —F207 Zip =25 5  Phone S5 65297

Tax Account Number(s) of Location -Zf)/._S -H20 - @/Q@D
rand Use Action Requested Mm’m{.— PA{W&'RM

1) The s¥te 4< within an Urban Growth Bcundary as defined in Appendix A of
Ordinance 80-8

Yes NG ?( (If yes, answer questions 1-15, 22 and 23.)
(If no, answer all appropriate questions.)
City of '
'M The site is located in Soil lAssocfatmn Number the
\(,02, \ch}ﬂ Association, and the site contains Forest Site CIass Tand. (If
9}’6 he area is predominantly forest or designated forest, answer questions 1-14, 16, 2
‘ ‘ vwand 23. If NOT, answer questions 1-23 as applicable. )6(,_6, 6(',@ C—\mm@\f;"l‘ﬁ
5\: ”A “’3) The site is in an area which is parcelized into Tots averagmg
1 acre or less. Y~ 20 acres or 1ess.
)( 5 acres or 1ess , 40 acres or less.
10 acres or less. _____mwore than 40 acres.

4) The site (has){dees—nat—have) an approved septic evaluation.

5) The site (has)(dae%*ﬁeééh&ve) frontage on a dedicated county or/gub1jc road.
What road? £ : S Face e

6) This road (is){is—mot> constructed.

@%ﬁmw
7) The site @ rontage on a private road.

8) This road (has)(has not) been M Ayeted as approved by the PTanmng Commission.

9) The site totals // 37 acres. l fes leld“M—

10) The site haé 50+ structures on it. (?wc,

does not have) flood hazard areas in it.

fhe site is: Private well Mg\ [—( Q

Public water

11) The site (has

12) The water resource

-Unknown




13)

14)

15)

% 16)

The ex1<L1ng use of the site is: t ‘2§L8 'g (

The surrounding Tand u%eslzim‘t— : A(—— Mﬁwélag/r(/

12¢%

Is the parcel Tocated insfde an acknowledge Urban Growth
Boundary or inside the temporary boundaries shown in
Ordinance 80-8 Exhibit A? yes no If yessgo to
question 22, (If this action is on Class I-IV soils and is
outside an Urban Growth Boundary, the burden of proof is
more substantial. Questions 16 thru 23 must be addressed
as applicable.} Continue.

Farm or forest.

See SeB comments.

A) Is the parcel situated on land that is composed of pre-
dominantlyclass I-IV soils. Parcels located on soil
associations 1 thru 7 and 9 are shown on the SCS General
Soils Map are presumed to be pred@m1nantlyclassI IV
soils until more detailed credible evidence is presented.

Yes No

(EXAMPLES of more credible evidence -- Soil Conser-
vation Service field notes on which the map was
based; SCS Aerial survey of soil associations in
those .areas where the survey has been completed;
Soil survey of the parcel by an expert.)

B) Is the parcel situated-on land that is predominantly
forest Tand and

1) is outside the area described in 16 (a); or

2) is inside the area described in 16 (a) but the Board
of County Commissioners has designated the land as
predominantly forest land? Ves - No
If no go to question 17; If yes continue to 16 {(c).

C) If the site is primarily a forestry site, will the pro-
posed action create or maintain a Tot wh1ch will support
continued forest use in the area? Yes No
Explain. ‘




—

17)

=T

D) Is the proposed use in a forest area compatible with
forest practices? VYes No
Explain and then continue with question 2Z2.

Will the proposed use create or maintain a buffer between exist-
ing rural residential uses and farm or forestry use? Yes
No . Explain.

Is the parcel committed to nonfarm use, based on the criteria
betfow? If so, further protection under Goal 3 is not reguired.
To be committed, the parcel must be! see sCS covmmew’s,

A) too small for commercial agricultural production; AND
1) criterion #1 - soil types and pattern in the area;

(Example of evidence - SCS publication *General Soil
Map with Soil Interpretations for Land Use Planning:
Columbia County Oregon, September, 1972; SCS field
notes; SCS aerial survey of soil associations in
areas where completed; expert testimony.)

2) . criterion #2 - type of crops grown in the area
and typical yields; :

(evidence - information provided by the Agri-
cultural extensiop agent.)

3) - criterion #3 - average size of parcels reguired
to produce commercial quantities of typical crops
grown in the area.

(evidence - same as #2)

4) criterion #4 - other relevant information included
in the agricultural element of the County's Comprehen-
sive Plan, when adopted.

(evidence - the Plan, when adopted.)



By criterion #5 - potential ‘markets.

(Evidence - Information provided by the Agri-
cultural Extension agent, or other qualified
expert.)

6) criterion #6 - use of accepted farming practices
as defined in ORS 215.203(2)(c).

- (Evidence - information provided by the Agri-
cultural Extension agent, or other gqualified
expert.)

B) AND not adjacent to or near or parcels which could in combina-
tion support a commercial agricultural operation, and is either:

(Evidence - information provided by the Agri-

cultural Extension agent or other qualified
expert.) ' ‘

C) AND surrounded by or situated among parcels used for nonfarm or

non-forest uses such that it is not available for farm or fores-
try use; or _

(Evidence - same as (b) plus forestry experts)

D) OR in a water district where community water ié presently
available at the parcel.

(Evidence - maps and/or testimony of water
district personnel)
1f the land is committed, go to question 22; if not continue.
| 19) Locating dwellings on agricultural land

A) Farm dwellings.

1) Is the parcel large enough to support commercial
agricultural production? Yes No

 (Evidence - see 18 (a))



he applicant proposing to use the parcel as a farm?

Yes No ﬁk

i
T

™
Pt
)
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B) HNon-farm dwellings

1)} A single-family residential dwei?ing other than a farm
dwelling under 19(a) must meet the following criteria:

a) s compatible with farm uses defined in QRS 215,
203(2) and is consistent with the intent and
purposes set forth in ORS 215.243;.and

b} does not interfere seriously with accepted farming
practices defined in ORS 215.203(c) on adjacent
lands devoted te farm use; and :

(Evidence-testimony and other evidence)

c) does not materially alter the stability of the over-
all land use pattern of the area; and

(Evidence - same as "adjacent lands" above,
as well as planners}

d) is situated upon generally unsuitable land for the
production of farm crops and Tivestock, considering
the terrain, adverse soil or land conditions, drain-
age and flooding, vegetation, location and size of
tract. ‘

(Evidence - farm experts including farmers;

| topographical maps; photos of flooding, etc.;
maps showing size of tract and surrounding
parcels; SCS General Soil Map with Soil Inter-
pretations for Land Use Planning: Columbia
County, Oregon.)

20) Divisions of land.

A} Does the division of land comply with the intent of the Agri-
cultural Land Use Policy in ORS 215.2437 Ves R\ (¢
Explain.

{Criteria and evidence under ORS 215.243
are addressed in question 19(b}(1).)

B} Farm or non-farm uses

1) Are the parcels created of sufficient size to support
commercial agricultural production as described in
question 18{a)? Yes No . Fxnlain



2) Is the intended use a non-farm use permitted under (
ORS 215.213? 1If so, the criteria of question 13(b){1)
must be met, '

21) Any other Tand use action must be a use allowed under ORS 215.203
to QRS 275.213. ’

22) Zoning Lﬁ\F%rMJZZ[)'

IT the land is or is not farm land but is dtherwise
located in a zoned area, the zoning regulations shall also

apply.
23) Comprehensive Plan.

A) Before the Comprehensive Plan is adopted,. the proposal
must meet all applicable statewide planning goals;

B) After the Plan is adopted and before the plan is acknow-
ledged by the LCDC as being in compliance with the state-
wide goals, the proposal must meet both the statewide goals
and the Plan as well.

C) After the Comprehensive Plan is acknowledged by the LCDC,
the proposal must meet the Comprehensive Plan.

D) The P?anning‘Goais must be addressed.although each goal
does not apply in every case.

The goals are as follows:

1) Goal'l - Citizen involvement: this has been met by
following the procedures outlined in Ordinance 80-8.

2) Goal 2 - Land Use Planning: this has been met by
following the procedures outlined in Ordinance 80-8.

3) Goal 3 - To Preserve and Maintain Agricultural Lands:

Is there Class I-IV soil at this site? VYes No JX:

Mapped from general map .

or specific map __>52_

Is the proposed action consistent with ORS 215.203 to
215.213 and 215.243?

Why?
If no,then:

1. What is the need for these uses on this land?

2. Are there alternative locations for these uses?



(O8]

What are the Tong term effects of allowing this
.use on the land?

4. 1Is this propesed use compatible with the adjoining
yses?

4) Goal 4 - To Conserve Forest Lands for _Eprest Uses:
Is this Jand cubic foot site Class 71, 3, 4 or b?
Yes \D No
{
Is the action compatible with the long
term forest management. Why?

IF no,then.'

1. What is the need for these uses on this land?
2. Avre there alternative locations for these uses?

3. What are the long term effects of allowing these
uses on this land?

4. Is this proposed use compatible with the adjoining
uses?

5) Goal 5 - To Conserve Open Space and Protect Natural and
Scenic Resources: Does this area contain Jand needed for
open space, environmentally sensitve areas, such as marsh-
land and fish spawning areas, significant cultural or
historical sites, mineral resources, or fish and wildlife
areas? Yes No %5

i

Does this action infringe on any of the previously Tisted
resources?

If yes:

1. What is the need for these uses on this Tand?



™

Are there alternative Jocations fTor these uses?

3. What are the long term effects of allowing these
uses on this land?

4. Is this proposed use compatible with the adjoin-
ing uses?

Goal & - To Maintain and Improve the Quality of the Aﬁr,
Water and Land Resources of the State: Has the appli-
cant made adeguate proyision to provide water to the

proposed use? é;; ! No
How? Cowert@® 47/6
Has the DEQ been contacted regafding sewage disposal?

Yes WL No

LY

Wi11 the proposed project have a éignificant effect on
the air quality of the area (large increases in auto
traffic can affect the air quality?) How?

.Yes No \é;

Are there any other types of poTTutwon which nght be caused
by this new use? If yes, what type.

Yes No ?<;

|
<

Goal 7 - To protect 1ife and property from natural disasters
and hazards: Is there any evidence of slides or weak soils

“in this area?

Yes No \(,

Is the proposed use in a flood plain? How will this be
dealt with?

Yes ___No )C




‘Are there any other hazards which would effect the use of this
property? How will this be dealt with?

Yes No S%L

Goal 8 - To satisfy the recreational needs of the citizens of
the state and visitors: Has the site of the proposed use been
an important recreation site?

Yes No_____szw_
What?

Does the site have significant potential as a recreational site?

Yes No X

F

What?

Does the proposed use help meet the recreational needs of the
state? .

Yes No - X;

3

How?

Goal 9 -~ To diversify and improve thé'economy of the state:
Does the proposed use 7e1p diversify or improve the economy?

A

Yes © HNo

How?

If so, is the proposed use located so as to take advantage of
existing public facilities?

Yes No

How?

Is the proposed use so located so as to take advantage of the
existing labor pool and transportation system?

Yes \0 No
' i
Are there any other available sites?

Yes No




10.

e

~10-

Goal 10 - To provide for the housing needs of the citizens
of the state: Does the proposed use provide housing for the
citizens of the sta

Sk

Yes

How?

If yes, does this project'he1p provide housing for a wide
range of income levels and housing needs? ‘

Yes No

Is the project situated in an urban area so as to take
advantage of an orderly expansion of public facilities?

Yes No )C

| _
If the project is located in a rural area, has it been
designed and located so as to minimize its impact on the ad-

Joining lands?

Yes \%L No

1

How?

Goal 11 - To plan and develop a timely, orderly and effi-
cient arrangement of public facilities and services to serve
as a framework for urban and rural development: Does the
proposed use require any public facilities?

Yes ‘ No

.t

It yis, what type (road, fire protection, police, schools,
etc.)?

Will the proposed use require the building of new public
facilities?

Yes No \/

!

If yes, what type?

Have these facilities been planned for a part of an existing
city or county plan?

Yes No




12.

T

14.

-11-

Goal 12 ~ To provide and encourage a safe, convenient and
economic transportation system: Does the proposed use make
efficient use of the existing transportation system (i.e.

is there an alternate site which would use the transportation
better)?

Yes ) No
How?

Does the proposed use utilize the existing transportation
system and its rights-of-way?

Yes ?Q "~ No

1

How?

Goal 13 ~ To conserve energy: Does the proposed use help to
conserve energy?

Yes \fj No
|
If yes, how? (by keeping to a minimum the amount of auto

related transportation needed to serve the use?

Yes No

Other - How?

Goal 14 - To provide for an orderly and efficient transition
from rural to urban Jand use: Is the proposed use inside an
Urban Growth Boundary (proposed or adopted)?

Yes No x

-

If yes, is the proposed use compatible with the plan for
this area?

Yes - No

How?

Does this proposed use help make the orderly transition from
from rural land use to urban land use?

Yes ﬁ(l No i

o




-12-

15. Goal 15 - Willamette Greenway: Is thé proposed use within
the Willamette Greenway? '

Yes No

If yes, how has the proposed use been designed so as to
minimize its impact on the river?

%%OMMENTS: The S&S Jetailed Sails maps indicate +h<
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
'FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In re: Application of L0IS J. HALIORAN
for Minor Partition
Tax Lot No. 73]5-020—01900

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board of County Commissioners hereby adopts the following findings of fact this

i August - V8 82 , and has determined and concluded that the

day of
n of Ordinance 80-8 which provides Criteria

action requested (jis} (is not) in violatio
for Review of Land Use Actions on Agricultural Land Under Statewide Goal 3, and is in

Comp11an¢e with the Statewide Planning Goals and Procedures:

The site contains 11.37 acres and supports-a mobile home park.

The applicant proposes to create a new parcel, with an existing house,
separated from the mobile home park.

The new parcel will have frontage on Price Road and Homeway Park Road.
The site has water from a community water system. ‘

The site is not predominantly Class I-IV soil.

The site contains Forest Site Class 2 land.

- Comments from the SCS are the new parcel is too small for commercial farm
or forest use. & ‘ .

The property is located near to public roads and utilities.

There are other small parcels-in the area.

The area is tentatively shown as being built and committed.

Ten adjoining property owners were notified of this request.

—OWXE HoOUTRWw M-

Commissioner Sahagian moved and Commissioner Ahlborn seconded the request for a minor
partition is found not to be in violation of Ordinance 80-8 and is hereby approved.

Motion carried.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

Chairman 7
CommissiQ er 5

. y '
WM

Commi/ssioner



COLUMBIA COUNTY
PLANNING & BUILDING DEPARTMENT

COURTHOUSE
ST. HELENS, OREGON $7031
PHONE 3571501

July 27, 1982

T0% Board of Commissicners

FROM: Planning Deparument

LOIS J. HALLORAN requests approval to minor partition property described as T7N,
R3W, Section 15, Tax Lot #020-01900. The site contains 11.37 acres and supports

a mobile home park. The applicant proposes to create a new parcel, with an exist-
ing house, separated from the mobile home park. The new parcel will have frontage
on Price Road and Homeway Park Road.

The site has water from a community water system. The site is not predominately
Class I-IV soil. The site contains Forest Site Class 2 land. Comments from the
Soil Conservation Service are the new parcel is too small for commercial farm or
forest use. The property is located near to public roads and utilties. There
are other small parcels in the area. The area is tentatively shown as being
built and committed.

Ten adjoining property owners were notified of this request.. -.:'

The applicant of her agent must attend the hearing to avoid having the request
tabled.

9K~

cc: Lois J. Halloran

2:00 p.m., August 4, 1982
Extension Service Meeting Room
Courthouse, St. Helens, Or.
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PIONEER NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE

ATRON COMPANY son 2 4 9
STATUTORY WARRARTY pEED 10K A4 o 12

Hellar
Lois J. an ey

d nts to I p. bushand snd wife
conveyr and warmms to . William Tannan and Marvella ienna

Grontes, the follawing described ceal property free of encumbrances exeepl s specifically set fonth heeeln situsted in
County, Oregog, 1o wit:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the Soutiwest quarter of Harthwest quarter of
Section 15, Township 7 tiorth, Range 3 West, Willamstte Heridian, Columbia County; -
Oregon; thence South, ‘along the East Tine of said Southwast quarter of the Horthwest
quarter.-a distance of 260 feet to a point; thence West, parailel-with the South
line of said Southwest guaﬂ:er of the Northwast quarter 210 feet to the West Hine of
Olga Thompson “tract as escribed in deed recorded February 17,:1955 in-Bopk 125,
page 75, Deed Records of Columbia County, Oregon; thence Horth, along the Yest line
of said Thompson tract, a distance 0f 180 feet to the Sputhwest corner of the Mildred

- Conant iLract as described in deed racorded Harch.2, 1955 in Book-125, page 125,
Deed Records of Columbia County, Oregon; théence East ‘along the South 1ine of-sajd
Conant tract 33 Fest to the Southeast corner of said Conant tracts thence Rorth along
the West Tine of said Conant tract, 80 feet to the North 1ine of*said Southwest
quarter of the Northwest quarter; thence East along the NHorth 1ine of said Southwest
quarter of the Horthwest quarter, a distance of 177.-feet.to the point of beginning.
Excepting that portion 1ying within the county Road.-* RESERVING UNTO GRANTOR
the following desqriqu easemengs * T - fx G s

inning at the Northeast corner of the Southwest quarter of ihe Northwest quarter
gxgg;ggt?gn 15; Township 7 North, Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian, Columbia
;- County, Oregon; thence South -along the East Tine of said Southwest quarter of the
~ Horthwest quarter a distance of 250 fest to a point;.thence West parallel with the
South Tine of said Southwest quarter of the Horthwest quarter, a distance of 20 feat .
=0 a point; thence Hor e of. said Southwest guarter of the:
- Horthwest quarter a di rih-1ine of said Southwest quarter
of the Horthwest quarter; thence East ajong the Horth Tine of sajd Southwest quarter
of the' Horthwést. quarter to the point of beginning. Except that portion lying within
the County road. : : - S e

A sy Lt

PO Y s e bt Ve ey o




Records of Columbie County, Orsgon.

The true

for this

w244 me 13

The s3id propeny Is free from encumbrances except ineral resexvabtlone Book 69, page 163,right
of way easement, Book 150, page 915, easement Book 160, page 312, Deed

Is$ 0.000. {Here comply with the requirements of ORS 93,0303

Dated this =Z%_ dny of ﬁ%‘é_ﬂ 19 22—
=5 024
- Y

Dolumbis
o wes acknowledged before me this
- 19, by

State of Orzgon, County of
The f ing i was ack
sommame 4235 O

d beforr me this
P L J—
President and

iran

of

a

N
vt

’0)3&,'\" f \Yh - —EM
Notary Public for Oragon
My commission expires; <. \3—@5

i

on behalf of the cozponation.

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expirest
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dil i'nta:
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outs L ox 4.

sinisr, Or.

Until a change is requasted, ail tax statersents shall be
sent 10 the {ollowing address;
28 _abnve

Escrow No. Title No.

This Space Reserved for Recorders Use
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PNTL F-137 Statutory Warranty Docd
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of an Appeal

of an Application by Dave
Caulpetzer for a determination
of a non-conforming use and

ORDER NO. 38-96

approving an expansion

—— e Nt e s

THIS MATTER came before the Board of County Commissioners
for Columbia County, Oregon, for hearing and review on January
31, 1996 and February 14, 1996; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 1994, Don Caulpetzer applied for a
determination of non-conforming use and an expansion of the non-
conforming mobile home park to include 75 new spaces; and

WHEREAS, he later amended the application to request an
expansion to 60 spaces; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a hearing on the
application on December 4, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission approved an expansion of
the mobile home park to 46 spaces, based on a 33 space base
number, on December 4, 1995, and adopted the Planning
Department’s proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law and
recommendations; and ,

WHEREAS, the Chairman of the Planning Commission signed
Final Order NCU 3-94 on December 11, 1995; and

WHEREAS, Dave Caulpetzer filed an appeal of the Planning
Commission decision on December 20, 1995, with the proper fee and

within the designated appeal period; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners held a hearing on

ORDER NO. 38-96 Caulpetzer Application/Appeal Page 1



the application on January 31, 1996 and continued the hearing to
February 14, 1996; and

WHEREAS, Anne Corcoran Briggs read the statement required by
ORS 197.763(5) at the commencement of the hearing; and

WHEREAS, Glen Higgins of the Planning Department read the
Department’s staff report into the record which lists the
criteria to be considered and contains the Department’s proposed
findings, conclusions and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, a copy of Planning Department’s Staff Report dated
January 12, 1996 ig attached hereto, labeled Attachment “A”, and
incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, Don Caulpetzer and Dave Caulpetzer testified in
favor of the application and Mike Holman, Commonwealth Realty; L.
Burton and Beverly Zurcher; and Jeanyse Snow, attorney for the
Zurchers submitted written testimony in favor of the application;
and

WHEREAS, Tom Barnes, Marvella Lannan, William Lannan, Robert
Ramey, Robert Weeks, and Mark Edington testified or submitted
information opposing the application; and

WHEREAS, a list of exhibits is attached hereto, labeled
Attachment "“B”, and is incorporated herein into the record by
this reference; and

WHEREAS, on February 14, 1996, the Board then closed the
public hearing, deliberated on the matter and made a tentative
decision to deny the appeal of Don Caulpetzer, and affirm the
decision of the Planning Commission to grant an expansion of the
mobile home park from the originally permitted 33 units to 46
units.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

a. The Board of County Commissioners adopts Findings No. 1
through 5 in the Planning Department’s January 12, 1996 Staff
Report (Attachment “A”), with the following modifications:

ORDER NO. 38-96 Caulpetzer Application/Appeal Page 2



a. The application is to consider the expansion of mobile home
spaces on Tax Lot 1900 only. There is only one dwelling
permitted on Tax Lot 2501; all other mobile homes or RVs on
Tax Lot 2501 must be removed.

b. The Board of County Commissioners finds that 33 spaces
comprise the extent of the non-conforming use on Tax Lot
1900. The applicant submitted information which showed that
there have been up to 43 units located on the Tax Lot 1900,
however, the lawful existence of these additional units has
not been proven.

One of the requirements to establish a non-conforming use is
a showing that the use lawfully existed at the time the land
use code which made the use non-conforming is applied. Tykla
v. Clackamas County, 28 Or LUBA 417, 429 (1994). Staff
research indicates that 33 units were approved for septic
connections. At the time the park was established, the only
local regulation regarding the siting of mobile home parks
was that the spaces be approved to be connected to a septic
system. There is no information in the files that
additional connections were permitted after the County was
delegated the authority by the state to regulate mobile home
parks in 1980.

The applicant/appellant supplied sales documents and
photographs documenting the additional units. The existence
of those units on the property over a period of time do not
make their placement legal. Indeed, the sales documents
themselves differentiate between the 33 permitted and the
additional units located on the property. [See, Exhibit 1,
Item i, October 1984 Listing for property; and August 1990
Listing for property.]

c. The Board of County Commissioners determines the amount of
allowable expansion on Tax Lot 1900 to be 46 spaces (33
units x 40% = 46 units) based on the criteria articulated in
CCzZO 1506.9

2. The Board reaches the following ultimate conclusion:

ORDER NO. 38-96 Caulpetzer Application/Appeal Page 3



The applicant is allowed a one time expansion of the 33
space mobile home park to 46 spaces. The expansion of
spaces shall occur on Tax Lot 1900 only. This determination
of non-conforming use and expansion complies with Oregon
Revised Statutes, Oregon Administrative Rules, and the
Columbia County Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

3. The appeal of Dave Caulpetzer is denied. The Board of
County Commissioners affirms the decision of the Planning
Commission, subject to conditions 1 through 8 of the Planning
Department Staff Report as modified below:

a. The applicant must remove all excess RVs and mobile
homes on both Tax Lots 1900 and 2501 within 180 days of the
adoption of this order. Only 46 units are allowed on Tax Lot
1900; only 1 dwelling is approved for Tax Lot 2501.

b. The applicant must repair any failing septic systems on
the property within 90 days of the adoption of this order. The
systems must be certified operational by letters from the Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). The applicant has the
opportunity to request that the Board extend the deadline if the
Department of Environmental Quality is not able to process the
application and approve the repair or replacement within the 90

day period.
DATED THIS 21st DAY OF February , 199.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON
By : /&/léfm&/b S \4"“" (N
Chairman
By: @a«u;/; & ﬂwfﬁg,
Commissioner
Approved as to form
By:_ (A Cresar brgaa By: Ay ! A ey
Office of County Counsel omm1581oner67/

ACB:S:\LDS\APPEALS\CAULPETZ.ORD

ORDER NO. 38-96 Caulpetzer Application/Appeal Page 4



CAULPETZER APPEAL,
J 3-94 ATTACHMENT "A" 1

Columbia Caunty Board of County Commissioners

» R
"JAN 2 2 e
Staff Report et
Expansion of a Non-conforming Use - RR-5 Zone
FILE NUMBER: NCU 3-94
APPLICANT/OWNER: Don Caulpetzer
75556 Home Away Road
Rainier, OR 97048
PROPERTY LOCATION: Same
REQUEST: To expand a non-conforming mobile home park by 40% in an RR-5 zone.
TAX ACCT. NUMBERS: 7315-020-01900 (10.26 acres) and 02501 (2.50 acres)
. _)NING: Rural Residential RR-5
BACKGROUND:

The applicant requests approval to expand the Homeaway Mobile Home Park from the
present 28 mobile home spaces and 23 recreational vehicle spaces, in a Rural Residential RR-5
zone. The application proposes to add about 75 new spaces initially and another 75 spaces later.
The mobile home park is a non-conforming use in the RR-5 zone.

The number of units on tax lot 1900 as of November 2, 1995 (drive-through count) appears to
be 45 (27 mobile homes and 18 RVs). Tax lot 2501 has one mobile home and 5 RVs, for a total on
both parcels of 51 units.

A history of County septic system records prepared by Roy Eastwood, County Sanitarian
(letter, 8-4-93) shows a total of 33 spaces and a washroom authorized on tax ot 1900 (the mobile
home park), and one 3-bedroom mobile home authorized on tax lot 2501, separate from the park.

A list of "Licensed Mobile Home Parks" supplied to the County by the State and dated March,
1980 includes "Hallaran's Homeaway Mobile Home Park...32 Units"; this list was prepared when the
licensing of parks was transferred to the County by the State.

A 40% expansion of the Non-conforming Use (Zoning Ordinance Section 1506.9) would
increase the number of legal spaces from 33 to a total of 46 mobile home/trailer/RV spaces (140% of

* =46.2), all on Tax lot 1900 in the MH Park. Tax lot 2501 contains one legal mobile home (septic

1-12-96



3-94 2

permit issued March, 1979), and 5 illegal trailer/RV pads. A total of 35 addresses have been
assigned to tax lot 1900; no addresses are shown on tax lot 2501.

The access road from Price Road to the park ("Home Away Road") is a 20" wide easement (or
two 20" wide easements, according to applicant) of unknown character and legal status.

Water is provided by wells. Sewage .is treated by 3 subsurface septic systems and a DEQ
permit is pending for the repair of one of these systems. The property is within the Clatskanie Rural
Fire Protection District, but is not within an Urban Growth Boundary.

This application would normally be decided administratively by the Planning Director under
Section 1506.5 of the Zoning Ordinance. However, any notified party may request a public hearing
by the Planning Commission under Zoning Ordinance Section 1601.2. A request was received from
a neighboring property owner within the required period, a hearing was held by the Planning
Commission on December 4, 1995, and the request was approved with conditions.

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision was received in the County Clerk's office on
December 20, 1995, with the required fee and within the appeal period.

FINDINGS:

Section 1506.9 of the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance provides as follows:

"9 Expansion: A Non-conforming Use may be expanded 1 time only. This expansion shall
not exceed 40% of the square footage on the ground level of the existing structure,
pursuant to Section 1506.5.”

Finding 1: It will have to be assumed that the average size of any new mobile homes will be about
the same as the existing ones, so that "40% of the square footage on the ground level" can be
translated as 40% of the living units (mobile homes, trailers or RVs) in the existing park.

According to a letter dated August 4, 1993 from Roy Eastwood, County Sanitarian to Don
Caulpetzer, "The park was designed for a total of 33 mobile home connections plus the laundry
room." Jim Mclntyre, Chief Planner, reiterated this in a letter dated December 29, 1993 to Mr.
Caulpetzer, adding that a 40% expension would add 13 spaces for a total of 46 mobile homes. The
present number of units in the park appears to be 45 (27 mobile home spaces and 18 RV spaces),
plus the legal mobile home and 5 illegal RVs on tax lot 2501, for a total of 51 units.

The total number of mobile homes and RVs on tax lot 1900 may not exceed 46: the 33
original authorized spaces plus the 40% expansion. The septic systems, which were designed for
only 33 units, will need to be upgraded to current standards for 46 units.

Tax lot 2501 has a single septic system which was approved for one 3-bedroom mobile home.
There does not appear to be an established pre-existing non-conforming use for more than one
mobile home on Tax Lot 2501; all five illegal RVs on this parcel must be removed.

1-12-96
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Section 1506.5 of the Zoning Ordinance provides as follows:

1 Rebuilding, Change, Moving, or Use Expansion: A Non-Conforming building or
use may be rebuilt, moved, or changed in use to a use of the same restrictive
classification or expanded, subject to the provisions outlined herein, if upon review in
accordance with Section 1601 the Director finds all the following to exist:

A, That such modifications are necessary because of practical difficulties or public
need;”

Finding 2:  The practical difficulties in this case are that Caulpetzers purchased the mobile home
park in the belief that there were at least 40 spaces (sale from Hallaran to Zurchers in 1984: 25 M.H.,
15 R.V.) and maybe as many as 43 (sale from Zurchers to Caulpetzers in 1990: 27 M.H., 16 R.V.).
The price paid by Caulpetzers for the park was apparently based on these figures.

Continuing with Section 1506.5 of the Zoning Ordinance:

“B.  That such modifications are not greater than are necessary to overcome the
practical difficulties or meet the public need;”

Finding 3:  Permitting an expansion of the permitted units in the park to a maximum of 46 will more

than overcome the difference between the 33 authorized spaces and the 43 spaces the Caulpetzers
thought they were legally acqiring in 1990.

Continuing with Section 1506.5 of the Zoning Ordinance:

“C.  That such modifications will not significantly interfere with the use and enjoyment
of other land in the vicinity, nor detract from the property value thereof; and”

Finding4:  The mobile home park has existed since 1965. The only problems to arise so far are
due to the failure of septic system drainfields. The septic systems for the park were designed for 33
units and are now treating the effluent from at least 45 units (not counting the 6 units on tax lot 2501
which are using a septic system designed for 1 mobile home). The number of units in the park does
not appear to be a problem; the failure of the septic systems is a serious, ongoing problem.
Neighboring residents have also complained of the volume of traffic to and from the park; improving
the access road should cure this problem.
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Continuing with Section 1506.5 of the Zoning Ordinance:

‘D.  That such modifications will not endanger the public health, safety, and general
welfare.”

Finding 5:  There is no doubt that the failing septic systems in the park endanger the public health,
safety and general welfare (drainfield effluent is apparently flowing over the ground surface onto
neighboring properties). This is a direct result of there being more than the authorized 33 units in the
mobile home park. Hence, increasing the number of authorized units in the park must be contingent
on upgrading the septic systems to current standards for the entire park (46 units) and removing the
5 illegal units from Tax Lot 2501, and on applicants not permitting more than the authorized number
of units to connect to the systems.

The access road is narrow and carries considerable traffic. It should be improved to an acceptable
standard as determined by the County Roadmaster.

COMMENTS:

1. William and Marvella Lannan are concerned about the "...over 20 illegal trailers..." in the
park and the failure of drainfield No.3 which abuts their property. Other concerns include the
possible contamination of ground water in the area, and the inadequate road to the park.

2. Robert J. Ramey opposes the expansion of the park, citing the failing drainfield, the
unmaintained road to the park, and the excessive number of existing mobile homes on the
property.

3. Twila M. Lange is concerned about traffic safety on the inadequate road, additional
wells impacting her well, and the possibility of contaminated ground water.

4. Donald D. Lange opposes the expansion, citing the narrow access road, the possible
drawdown of the water table if additional wells are drilled, the failing septic system and the
existing illegal mobile homes on the property.

5. Frank Childers mentions the contamination of wells in the area from the failing septic
system drainfield, the ongoing violations of state laws, and the marshy condition of one of
Childers' farm fields due to the failing drainfield.

6. Ralph Moore objects to the expansion, citing the ongoing violations, the failing septic
system, the sewage draining onto adjacent properties, the inadequate access road, the
insufficient water supply for the existing mobile homes, and the possible contamination of
other wells in the area.
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7. Louis and Ruth Elbert are opposed to the expansion, citing the possible pollution of
their well, the inadequate road, the additional air poliution which would be caused by more
traffic on the road, and the possibility of disease from the contaminated well on the property,

8. Walter Krause opposes the expansion because of the present dralnage of water from
the mobile home park onto his property.

9. Greg Beaman, District 1 Watermaster, notes that the park has no water rights.
Domestic water use up to 15,000 gallons per day does not require a water right, but a park of
54 units would exceed this consumption and be required to apply to the Oregon Water
Resources Department for a water right. He requests that this be a condition of approval.

10.  Anne Cox, Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, recommends that "the septic
system violation" on tax lot 2501 "be resolved prior to any expansion of the park." She notes
that the Water Pollution Control Facility septic permit for the park (pending at DEQ) only
authorizes the repair of the northernmost septic drainfield and does not include any expansion
of the park. She notes that "Available area for disposal is limited and soils in the area are
poorly drained" and recommends that Mr. Caulpetzer work with a consultant regarding sewage
disposal for the existing park as well as any expansion.

11.  Burt and Beverly Zurcher, former owners of the park, sent documentation of their
assertion that there were 43 spaces in the park in 1984 and this is the base number which
should be permitted to be grandfathered in by the Commission. Attached is a letter from Anne
Cox, former County Sanitarian, that the septic systems were functioning satisfactorily in
November, 1984.

12. "Homeaway Mobile Park Repair Supplemental Specifications & Parts List” from Smits &
Associates, Inc. for repair of a septic system on the property to serve 13 spaces.

13.  Pamela J. Beery, of Odonnell Ramis Crew Corrigan & Bachrach, Attorneys
representing Don and Dave Caulpetzer, submitted a letter asserting that the number of units in
the park in 1984 was 47 (43 on Tax Lot 1900, 4 on Tax Lot 2501), and this is the “...base from
which this one-time expansion must be measured.” Attached are a June, 1995 letter from
County Commissioner McDonald to Bert Zurcher, a May, 1995 County Counsel opinion, and 3
documents related to the sale of the property in 1984 and 1990.

14. Dave Hill, County Public Works Director, testified at the December 4, 1995 Planning
Commission hearing that the road to and through the park needs to be improved to 20" wide,
that there are legal questions about the status of the easement, and that there needs to be
provision for adequate drainage along the roads throughout the park.

1-12-96



3-94 6

15.  Staff received a copy of a letter dated November 29, 1995 to Don Caulpetzer from Greg
Beaman, Watermaster, Oregon Water Resources Department, requiring the installation of a
totalizing water meter on the well, and daily readings to be taken.

No other comments were received from nearby or adjacent property owners or government agencies
as of the date of this staff report (January 12, 1996). -

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the above findings, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL of the one-time
expansion of an existing non-conforming mobile home park on a 12.76 acre parcel in a Rural
Residential RR-5 zone from 33 to 46 mobile home/trailer/RV units, with the following conditions:

1 The maximum number of units, including mobile homes, travel trailers and recreational
vehicles, shall not exceed 46 at any time in the park on tax lot 1900, If there are more
than 46 units now on tax lot 1900, the excess units must be removed within 3 months of
the final date of approval of this application.

2: The five illegal RVs on Tax lot 2501 must be removed within 4 months of the final date
of approval of this application.

3. Any failing septic systems on the property must be repaired and certified operational by
letters from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) (contact Anne Cox,
Environmental Specialist) and the County Sanitarian. Any Water Pollution Control
Facility required by the state must be installed and approved in writing by DEQ.

4. All existing wells in use on the property must be tested and the park water system
certified in writing by the Oregon Health Department and/or the County Sanitarian that it
is up to state standards.

o No further expansion of the mobile home park may be approved under these sections
of the Zoning Ordinance. In addition, no further development of either tax lot 1900 or
2501 (a total of 12.76 acres) may occur under the present zoning of the parcels.

6. The ownership, legal status and characteristics of the easement(s) being used for
access to the property from Price Road must be provided to the Land Development
Services department for evaluation by County Counsel. This Non-Conforming Use
expansion shall be contingent on applicants having sufficient legal access as approved
by County Counsel.
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7. Applicant must provide a letter from the Watermaster, District 1, that either a water right
is not required for the proposed 46 unit park or a water right has been issued by the
Oregon Water Resources Department.

8. The access road to the mobile home park from Price Road shall be improved to the
satisfaction of the County Public Works Director and approved in writing.
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this appeal is to the Planning Commission. File this appeal in the
Office of Land Development Services, with the proper fee.

The decision being appealed was made by the Planning Commission,
so this appeal is to the County Commissioners. File this appeal in
the County Clerk's office, with the proper fee.
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COLUMBIA COUNTY
LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

COURTHOUSE
ST. HELENS, OREGON 97051
PHONE (503) 397-1501

FINAL ORDER and APPEAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Don Caulpetzer File Number: NCU 3-94

Planner: Pete -Watson Notice Date: December 13, 1995

Appeal Body:
[ ] Planning Commission, for appeal of an administrative decision;
file this appeal in the Land Development Services office,
ground floor, Courthouse Annex, St. Helens, OR 97051;
[ X] Board of County Commissioners, for appeal of a Planning Com-
mission decision; file this appeal in the Office of the County
Clerk, Second Floor, Courthouse Annex, St. Helens, OR 97051.

Attached is the FINAL ORDER on the application listed above. This
decision, or any part of it, or any condition attached to it, may be
appealed to the Appeal Body noted above. An appeal must be filed within
10 calendar days of the above Notice Date, the date this notice was
mailed to the applicant and other persons entitled to notice.

I1f an appeal is filed, and after notice is given according to state
and county laws, a de novo public hearing will be held by the Appeal
Body at their earliest available regular meeting. All interested
parties will have an opportunity to appear and be heard.

If an appeal is not filed, this decision will become final 10 days
after the above Notice Date.

PLEASE NOTE: An appeal may be filed only by persons who have legal

"standing." Please see Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Section 1700,
ORS §197.763, and/or consult your attorney to be sure you have standing
before appealing this decision. We regret we cannot give you a

definition of "standing" since it is a legal matter which changes from
time to time.

I1f you wish, you may file an appeal now and determine later if you
have standing. However, your appeal fee might not be refunded if it 1is
later determined that you did not have standing and your appeal 1is
denied on those grounds.

Until the appeal period expires, the applicant may not take action
on the application.

I1f any of the above is not clear, or you have questions or require

additional information, please contact the Planner listed above at
(503) 397-1501, or FAX to their attention at 503/397/7243.

4-26-95



BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION
COLUMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

Non-conforming Use Expansion NCU 3-94

In the Matter of the Application of Don Caulpetzer)
for an expansion of a Non-conforming Use ) Final Order NCU 3-94
in the Rural Residential RR-5 Zone )

This matter came before the Columbia County Planning Commission on the application of Don
Caulpetzer for an expansion of a Non-conforming Use to allow the placement of more mobile homes
or travel trailers or recreational vehicles on a total of 12.76 acres in the Rural Residential RR-5 zone.

The subject property is located off Price Road and is described on the Assessor's records as Tax
Account Numbers 7315-020-01900 (10.26 acres) and 7315-020-02501 (2.50 acres).

The hearing was held on December 4, 1995. The Planning Commission heard testimony from the
applicant's attorney and all interested parties, and considered all written materials submitted and the
Planning Commission staff report.

)Plannlng Commission hereby orders this appllc‘atlon for a Conditional Use Permit APPROVED
w1 the following conditions:

1. The maximum number of units, including mobile homes, travel trailers and recreational
vehicles, shall not exceed 46 at any time in the park on tax lot 1900. If there are more
than 46 units now on tax lot 1900, the excess units must be removed within 3 months of
the final date of approval of this application.

2, The five illegal RVs on Tax lot 2501 must be removed within 4 months of the final date
of approval of this application.

e Any failing septic systems on the property must be repaired and certified operational by
letters from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) (contact Anne Cox,
Environmental Specialist) and the County Sanitarian. Any Water Pollution Control
Facility required by the state must be installed and approved in writing by DEQ.

4. All existing wells in use on the property must be tested and the park water system
certified in writing by the Oregon Health Department and/or the County Sanitarian that it
is up to state standards.

Sz No further expansion of the mobile home park may be approved under these sections
of the Zoning Ordinance. In addition, no further development of either tax lot 1900 or
2501 (a total of 12.76 acres) may occur under the present zoning of the parcels.



6. The ownership, legal status and characteristics of the easement(s) being used for
access to the property from Price Road must be provided to the Land Development
Services department for evaluation by County Counsel. This Non-Conforming Use
expansion shall be contingent on applicants having sufficient legal access as approved
by County Counsel. ~

fu Applicant must provide a letter from the Watermaster, District 1, that either a water right
is not required for the proposed 46 unit park or a water right has been issued by the
Oregon Water Resources Department.

8. The access road to the mobile home park from Price Road shall be improved to the

satisfaction of the County Public Works Director and approved in writing.

COLUMBIA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

/ow 7 Z/ /75'_

REWVANNATTA CHAIRMAN ATE
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COLUUHBIA COUNTY LAHO DEVELOPHENT SERVICES
Planatlng Oi{visfon
Courthouse, St. Heleas, Oregon 97051

397-1501

Non-Conforming Use
O variance
a Temporary Use Permit

a

O lone Change

O Condit{onsl Use Permit

QO Planned Development

O W{llamette River Greemway Permit
a Exception

O Specisl Review Permit

Hame of epplicant ar—agent: Do CAOL—PETT%ER
Katling Address: 1555 b Home RwAY D rhone: ﬂ;fi“ =52 5566433
ZAANER, OF Q1049

PRIce RO, : :
— Location or County Road ALsFon (_nrhEle Total Acreage ) ¢) - Vi

-~ 1200
Tax Account Humber 3—%‘365 092200 ~-2.501 Township 1 Range 3 Section =)

— List _other contiguous property under your ownership: TAAN LT [/ 700 -
4 y00 /00 = JQSOI

— 1. Proposed usc(s) sequence of coastruction, anticipated timetable for project,

and speclfic reason for the request:

ijL_/%Jz‘W( Llaz Loy Q. (mfﬂ-/zﬂ,ﬁ_ /MEM
HOrru.’ SR Pd/a/ N,M(AQ.JM% r,ﬁ,a,z?f,f_;/)ﬂuaﬂ-@/
Aurilr ,&L X Len ,ﬂ/’_//a L 2t a,gﬂﬂ/'_ylféadu

/?)[(L/ W d//&/vu abR.ciol a./a /Cf-rnx_/ mﬁﬂ/

Wﬁm% "7.4[ /?uu.(/ ,oxw,uﬁ/ M
7—

,Z:/fnw Pa P A M Lo ld /ut— Lo
dAo QQSQKMM,?JM/J Lr
ot P s it il f JSO.
2. Prcscnt use of the property: N\Ob\\e "*ONE RND ?\\) ng

~3. Hethod of sewage disposal: ,?o/n,i ’9.{_,5&7{}
4. Mater Supply: WHell é Coarmun{ty QOther

S. Has Subturface Sewage Department approved this request? Yes Ho
Hot Tonsulted

— 6. Total employees and/or occupants: Preseant 2 Proposed (o

7. Present Zoning YL\R—S

1 hereby cert{fy the statements contained teretln, aloang with the cVidence submitted,
are {n a1l respects true and correct to the bcst of «\y know\cdgc and belfef.

L= f= 3 Ajjj_}ﬁgq,
Date ant or _Agcnt ——--H~.\

For 0T{{ce Use Only )
Recelpt Ho. —{{L)‘,; E) fee s 5 Oate Rccéived /Z B /;I/ ~
Hear{ng Date Staff Hember Z A
Preseat loning  F@ 5 AT

HOTE: Attach sccurate and detafled plot plan {ndicating such {tems as property lines,
dimensfons. and a1l existing and proposed fac{l{ties, ctc.
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COLUMBIA COUNTY
LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Planning Commission
Courthouse, St. Helens, OR 97051
Phone: 397-1501

NON-CONFORMING USE FACT SHEET

Please complete the following:

—1.

What is the current use of the subject property and/or buildings?

N o4l Heorna ],-"’;Q 0 Zaik

o L Fiais X

What is the size of the bUilding(S)?MD‘@a_zﬁfﬁ;@ﬁMgLA@%

Date this use was established: Y,
M-l spdces
Total currént employees: 2% Proposed employees:
L8V )p'\a 2 2 .
Total square feet of existing building(s): Total land area utilized:
Square feet of proposed building(s): Square feet of additional land:

. - . o a
Detail the proposal: ¢ z,njn, A R S Y Y, 32 yne bt YD ctn
s 14

/ s 2 ci;f(.{- ) /:-— /Zfﬂ/{)—-{,’/ --4-'...-' ,{M//I-" -/ ﬂymﬂ./ AL Ad

JMA/P/M /(}L /,(4,4&./ - 9/3 W (s Apregd, ,2,/6

/&‘va.{ /jJJ s _ »j?--'_.fé‘-‘-'—l LA 2/’}}-"‘._.{,; PP )é A f/-,‘_; G e /51'{,-74,
{

State the practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship this proposal will alle-
viate:

If this is an expansion of an existing structure, how will it benefit the commun-
ity?

1. Answers to the above questions.
An accurate and detailed plot plan indicating such items as property
lines, dimensions, and all existing and proposed facilities, etc.

3. Vicinity map.

4. $225 00 Application fee.
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ATTACHMENT “B”
Exhibits for Dave Caulpetzer Appeal

These items were placed before the Columbia County Board of
County Commissioners and were not rejected:

Exhibit 1. Contents of County Counsel File

a. Appeal of Land Use Decision by Dave Caulpetzer, with
documentation of appeal fee paid

b. Notice of public hearing--notice to neighbors and
publication notice

C. Final Order NCU 3-94, signed by Jeff VanNatta, Planning
Commission Chair, dated December 11, 1995

d. Columbia County Planning Commission staff report, dated
November 7, 1995

e. Application for expansion of non-conforming use, dated
November 1, 1993

£ Referral and Acknowledgment from Columbia County Road
Department, dated November 13, 1995

g. Letter from Beverly and Burt Zurcher, requesting that the

Planning Commission approve expansion of the mobile home
park, dated November 10, 1995

h. Columbia County Board of Commissioners staff report, dated
January 12, 1996
i. Letter and exhibit attachments (5) submitted by Pamela

Beery, attorney for applicant, to Planning Commission, dated
November 20, 1995

j. Letter from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
to Don Caulpetzer, regarding water pollution control
facility (WPCF) requirements, dated January 27, 1995

k. Letter from John L. Smits, Smits and Associates, to Anne
Cox, Environmental Specialist, DEQ, regarding improvements
needed for sewage disposal at the Homeaway Mobile Park,
dated October 25, 1995

1. Letter from Stephen Peterson, attorney, to Mr. and Mrs.
Robert Ramey, regarding surface drainage problems on
property adjacent to Homeaway Mobile Park, dated March 14,

1994

m. Hand drawn map of Homeaway Mobile Home Park layout, date
stamped “received” on November 20, 1995

n. List of DEQ violations, handwritten, unsigned, date stamped

“received” on November 20, 1995

H:\LDS\APPEALS\CAULPETZ\EXHIBIT. 001 (February 14, 1996) Page 1



O Written copy of oral presentation to the Planning Commission
by Tom Barnes, son of adjacent property owners, regarding
land use and sewage disposal problems occurring at Homeaway
Mobile Home Park, date stamp “received” November 20, 1995

p- Record of Survey for Don and Jo Caulpetzer, to monument the
west line of a 20 foot easement, dated August 11, 1993

g. Letter from Mike Holman, real estate broker regarding
Homeaway Mobile Home Park, dated January 25, 1996

r. Letter from Burt and Beverly Zurcher, former owners of
Homeaway Mobile Home Park, dated January 22, 1996

S. Minutes from November 20, 1995 Planning Commission regarding
Caulpetzer application

t. Letter from Jeanyse Snow, attorney for Mr. and Mrs. Zurcher,

regarding lack of findings attached to Planning Commission

order,

dated January 29, 1996

u. Memo from Dave Hill, Public Works Director, regarding road
standards for Home Away Park, dated January 30, 1996

Exhibit 2.

Exhibit 3.

Exhibit 4.

Exhibit 5.

Exhibit 6.

Exhibit 7.

Written copy of oral presentation to the Planning
Commission by Tom Barnes, son of adjacent property
owners, regarding land use and sewage disposal
problems occurring at Homeaway Mobile Home Park,
received by Board of Commissioners January 31,
1996

Copy of warranty deed from Arthur Lewis and
Mildred Lewis conveying property to Charles Holden
and Mary Holden, Deed records 138, page 795, dated
January 16, 1959

Color copy of an aerial photograph, showing
Homeaway Mobile Home Park

Copy of cover letter from Mike Holman,
Commonwealth Commercial Brokerage Company, to Don
and Jo Caulpetzer, dated October 12, 1990

Copy of Complaint of Donald and Joretta Caulpetzer
v. William and Marvella Lannan, for trespass
damages, dated October 8, 1993

Microbiological Analyses completed by WFR Lab,
Inc. testing a public water system located in the

H:\LDS\APPEALS\CAULPETZ\EXHIBIT.001 (February 14, 1996) Page 2



Exhibit 8.

Exhibit 9.

Exhibit 10.

Exhibit 11.

it

12.

laundry room of the Homeaway Mobile Home Park,
dated May 11, 1995, March 16, 1995 and November 9,
1995

Plot plan for proposed subsurface sewage disposal
system, dated March 28, 1979

"Pro Forma of Income and Expenses, Homeaway Mobile
Home Park, Rainier, Oregon,” dated August 1990

Notice of Non-compliance from the Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality to Don
Caulpetzer, (1st page only), dated April 14, 1995

Plans for On-Site Sewage Disposal System, Homeaway
Mobile Park Repair, dated September 28, 1995

Copy of warranty deed from Lois J. Hallaran to L.
Burton Zurcher and Beverly L. Zurcher, Deed
records 255, page 29, dated November 30, 1984
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